

## CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD CENTRAL COAST REGION

895 Aerovista Place, Suite 101 San Luis Obispo, California 93401

**DRAFT ORDER NO. R3-2021-0049** 

TERMINATION OF ORDER NO. 93-82, WATER RECLAMATION REQUIREMENTS FOR BSR, A GENERAL PARTNERSHIP, SEA PINES GOLF COURSE, SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY (PRIMARY USER OF RECYCLED WATER)



## **FINDINGS**

The Central Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board (Central Coast Water Board) finds that:

- Order No. 93-82, Water Reclamation Requirements for BSR, a General Partnership, Sea Pines Golf Course, San Luis Obispo County (Primary User of Recycled Water), prescribes requirements for the discharge of recycled water originating from the Monarch Grove Wastewater Reclamation Facility in Los Osos to the Sea Pines Golf Course for irrigation purposes.
- 2. On July 19, 2019, the Central Coast Water Board adopted Order No. R3-2019-0083, terminating waste discharge requirements for the Monarch Grove Reclamation Facility. The Monarch Grove Reclamation Facility was no longer in operation and wastewater previously directed to the Monarch Grove Reclamation Facility now flows directly to San Luis Obispo County's Los Osos Water Recycling Facility (Order No. R3-2011-0001).
- 3. On September 5, 2018, the Central Coast Water Board Executive Officer enrolled San Luis Obispo County's Los Osos Water Recycling Facility in Order WQ-2016-0068-DDW, a statewide general order that allows San Luis Obispo County to administer a recycled water program using recycled water produced at the Los Osos Water Recycling Facility. Under this program, the County distributes recycled water to users within the recycled water service area, including the Sea Pines Golf Course. The Los Osos Water Recycling Facility began delivering recycled water to the Sea Pines Golf Course on June 10, 2019.
- 4. The Monarch Grove Reclamation Facility no longer produces recycled water, and Sea Pines Golf Course now receives recycled water from Los Osos Water Recycling Facility. The distribution of recycled water to Sea Pines Golf Course is covered by the County's enrollment in Order WQ-2016-0068-DDW, and Order No. 93-82 is unnecessary.

**IT IS HEREBY ORDERED** that Order No. 93-82 is terminated on the date of this order, except for enforcement purposes.

I, Matthew T. Keeling, Executive Officer, do hereby certify the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of an order adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Coast Region on October 14, 2021.

Matthew T. Keeling Executive Officer

ECM Subject Name = Sea Pines Golf Course ECM/CIWQS Place ID = CW-822816

\\ca.epa.local\RB\RB3\Shared\WDR\WDR Facilities\San Luis Obispo Co\Los Osos\Monarch Grove WWTP\Sea Pines Golf Course\Termination Order\Order R3-2021-0049\_Termination of 93-82 WRR for Sea Pines Golf Course May 13.docx